

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC17-1510

THE FLORIDA BAR RE: ADVISORY OPINION -
SHORE v. WALL, et al.

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON THE UNLICENSED
PRACTICE OF LAW OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Jeffrey T. Picker
Florida Bar No. 12793
William A. Spillias
Florida Bar No. 909769
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5840

Counsel for The Florida Bar

RECEIVED, 12/21/2017 01:38:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ALLEGED FACTS IN <i>SHORE V. WALL</i> SUGGEST THAT JAR/PAINÉ DID NOT HAVE A FULL AND COMPLETE ASSIGNMENT OF ALL OF WALL’S INTEREST IN THE TAX DEED SURPLUS, SO THAT ANY ACTION IT TOOK TO RECOVER THE SURPLUS IT TOOK NOT ONLY ON ITS OWN BEHALF BUT ON BEHALF OF WALL AS WELL.	5
II. BECAUSE THIS IS A <i>GOLDBERG</i> FORMAL ADVISORY OPINION REQUEST, ONLY THE FACTS AT ISSUE IN THE UNDERLYING <i>SHORE V. WALL</i> CASE WERE RELEVANT AND CONSIDERED BY THE STANDING COMMITTEE IN ISSUING ITS PROPOSED OPINION.	8
III. THERE IS NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY WHICH AUTHORIZES NONLAWYERS TO ENGAGE IN THE ACTIVITY AT ISSUE IN <i>SHORE V. WALL</i>.	10
IV. THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA’S INHERENT JURISDICTION TO PROHIBIT THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW PURSUANT TO ART. V, § 15, FLA. CONST., DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS AND FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION.	11
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alco Collections, Inc. v. Poirier</i> , 680 So. 2d 735 (La. Ct. App. 1st Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Bump v. Barnett</i> , 16 N.W. 2d 579 (Iowa 1944).....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Merrill Lynch Credit Corp.</i> , 35 So. 3d 905 (Fla. 2010)	1-4, 8-9, 11
<i>In re UPL Advisory Opinion 2002-1</i> , 277 Ga. 521 (2004)	7
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Comm’n on Unauthorized Practice of Law v. A-1 Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 623 N.W. 2d 803 (Iowa 2001).....	7
<i>Muntzing v. Global Discoveries, Ltd., LLC</i> , 112 So. 3d 690 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) ..	7
<i>Florida Bar re: Advisory Opinion - Activities of Community Ass’n Managers</i> , 681 So. 2d 1119, 1123 (Fla. 1996).....	9
<i>Florida Bar re: Advisory Opinion - Activities of Community Ass'n Managers</i> , 177 So. 3d 941, 950 (Fla. 2015).....	9
<i>The Florida Bar re: Advisory Opinion – Scharrer v. Fundamental Admin. Servs.</i> , 176 So. 3d 1273, 1278 (Fla. 2015).....	3
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh</i> , 355 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1978)	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Moses</i> , 380 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1980)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. We the People Forms and Service Ctr. of Sarasota</i> , 883 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 2004).....	6

Statutory Authorities

Section 45.033, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	10
Section 197.582, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	10
Section 717.135, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	10

Other Authorities

Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.	4, 11
--------------------------------	-------

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 10-1.1	11
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 10-2.2	9
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 10-5	1, 4, 11
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 10-6	1, 4, 11
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 10-7	4, 11
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 10-9.1	1, 4, 11
